

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AIKEN DIVISION**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:16-00391-JMC
)	
UNITED STATES;)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
ENERGY;)	
)	
DR. ERNEST MONIZ, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Energy;)	
)	
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY)	
ADMINISTRATION; and)	
)	
LT. GENERAL FRANK G. KLOTZ,)	
in his official capacity as Administrator of the)	
National Nuclear Security Administration and)	
Undersecretary for Nuclear Security;)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS CANNOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY FOR THE LEGAL WRONGS SUFFERED BY THE STATE BECAUSE OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ AGENCY ACTION1

A. The “agency action” in this case subject to judicial review under the APA is the Federal Defendants’ decision not to process or remove defense plutonium from the State of South Carolina.....2

B. The State did not seek an “order compelling Defendants to pay it \$100 million” in the Complaint as a claim in and of itself5

C. The failure to process or remove defense plutonium is “discrete” agency action and the State is not making a “programmatically attack”8

II. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ ACTION RELATED TO SECTION 2566 BE CONDUCTED IN FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT9

III. THE STATE IS NOT SEEKING MONEY DAMAGES, NOR ARE ITS REQUESTS FOR RELIEF FORBIDDEN BY THE TUCKER ACT11

A. This Court has jurisdiction over all specific monetary relief EXCEPT damages claims to compensate for past injuries, which are within the jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims11

B. The payments under Section 2566 are penalties and fines rather than liquidated damages.....14

C. Section 1355 affords this Court jurisdiction over the monetary relief and penalty payments17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	1, 11
<i>Citizens Committee for Hudson Val. v. Volpe</i> , 425 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Curlett v. Madison Indus. Services Team, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 3257816 (D. Del. 2012)	5
<i>Fed’l Trade Comm’n. v. Anderson</i> , 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567	5
<i>Hoffler v. Hagel</i> , 122 F.Supp.3d 438 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Katz v. Cisneros</i> , 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Kirkland Distrib. Co. v. United States</i> , 276 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1960)	16
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930).....	16
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	8
<i>Wayne ex rel. MYHUB Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 475 (2010)	17

Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. United States,
 114 F.3d 196 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....12, 13

Portsmouth Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Pierce,
 706 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1983)11

Safeco Credit v. United States,
 44 Fed. Cl. 406 (Fed. Cl. 1999)16

United States v. Testan,
 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....12

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....11

Tootle, Appellant, v. Sec’y of the Navy, Appellee,
 2005 WL 3699858 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....9

Federal Statutes

U.S.C.A. § 704.....1, 2

U.S.C.A. § 1500.....10, 11

5 U.S.C.A. § 551.....2

5 U.S.C.A. § 706.....4, 6

5 U.S.C.A. § 5596.....12

28 U.S.C.A. § 1355.....17, 18

50 U.S.C.A. § 2566..... *passim*

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.162–21(a).....18

26 C.F.R. § 1.162–21(b)(2).....18

Other Authorities

24 *Williston on Contracts* § 65:1 (4th ed.).....15, 16

Black’s Law Dictionary, COMPENSATION (10th ed. 2014)15

Black’s Law Dictionary, DAMAGES (10th ed. 2014).....15

Black’s Law Dictionary, FINE (10th ed. 2014).....14

Black’s Law Dictionary, PENALTY (10th ed. 2014)15
